# Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

### SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

### EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY HELD ON AUGUST 28, 2013, WEDNESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan
Hon. Noel A. Mora
Hon. Jude T. Bayona
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag
Hon. Aurora A. Ave

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting Hon. Nadine Jerome A. Cabugos Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do-

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 068-2013

-do-

## A RESOLUTION ACCREDITING TWENTY SIX (26) CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATIONS BASED IN TUGUEGARAO CITY PURSUANT TO DILG MC NO. 2013-70

WHEREAS, the Department of Interior and Local Government (DILG) issued Memorandum Circular (MC) 2013-70 to reiterate the provisions of the Local Government Code relative to the accreditation of civil society organizations, and in the selection of representatives to the local special bodies to strengthen their participation in local governance and development processes;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City recognizes the vital role of Civil Society Organizations (CSOs) which include non-state and non-profit associations, nongovernmental organizations, people's organizations, civil organizations, cooperatives, social movements, and professional and business groups in nation building and their collective efforts towards progress;

**WHEREAS**, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City further recognizes the role of the CSOs as partners of the Tuguegarao City Government not only in policy and planning formulation but more so in development implementation;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City has reviewed and approved the applications for accreditation of the following twenty six (26) CSOs with principal business addresses here in Tuguegarao City:

- 1. Advancement of GUARDIANS Worldwide Inc.
- 2. Brotherhood of Christian Businessmen and Professionals Tuguegarao Chapter
- 3. City Agricultural and Fishery Council

Page 1 of 3

4. Company of Pastors Advancing Christ Tuguegarao

5. Computer Center Operators Association of Tuguegarao

6. I Am for the Movement for Justice, Progress and Service Inc.

7. Informers Club (I-Club) Media Association, Inc.

- 8. Institute of Electronics Engineers of the Philippines Cagayan Valley Chapter
- 9. Integrated Farmers Cooperative
- 10. Liga ng mga Kawani LINK Tuguegarao City
- 11. Kabayan Action Group Inc.
- 12. Knights of Columbus Bishop Jurgens Council No. 3704
- 13. Masonic District RII-C, Free and Accepted Masons of the Philippines
- 14. Philippine Chamber of Commerce and Industry Region II
- 15. Philippine Institute of Certified Public Accountants
- 16. Process Luzon Association, Inc.
- 17. Pugad Lawin sa Tuguegarao
- 18. Rotary Club of Tuguegarao Helping hands Foundation, Inc.
- 19. Rural Improvement Club of Tuguegarao
- 20. Tuguegarao City Barangay Health Workers Federation
- 21. Tuguegarao Federation of Women's Club
- 22. Tuguegarao Movement of Evangelical Churches
- 23. United Architects of the Philippines Cagayan North Chapter
- 24. Y-Mawwaragi Nat Tuguegarao City Inc.
- 25. YMCA of Cagayan Valley Inc.
- 26. Zonta Club of Central Tuguegarao

**WHEREAS**, the above-stated CSOs have complied with the requirements which qualified them for due recognition and proper accreditation;

WHEREAS, the accreditation shall be valid for three (3) years commencing on August 28, 2013 up to June 2016 or until a new Memorandum Circular for the purpose shall be issued by the DILG;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao City reserves the right to revoke and/or cancel the accreditation in the event that they fail to comply with their undertakings or for any violation of existing laws, rules and regulations;

**NOW THEREFORE RESOLVED** as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to accredit the twenty six (26) Civil Society Organizations based in Tuguegarao City pursuant to DILG MC 2013-70 to entitle them with the prerogatives and privileges stated therein;

**RESOLVED FURTHER,** that a copy of this Resolution be given to the accredited organizations for their information.

On motion of all members present, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 068-2013 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Page 2 of 3

ATTESTED:

HON. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR. City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

Vel 3

Page 3 of 3